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Petersburg Independent City

Poplar Lawn Historic District (Boundary
Increase), Jct. of E Wythe and S. Jefferson,
from SE of orig. HD to Lieutenant Run,
Along both sides of Harrison St. at SW
corner, Petersburg (Independent City),
06000030

Richmond Independent City

Hermitage Road Historic District, 3800—4200
blks of Hermitage Rd., Richmond
(Independent City), 06000031

[FR Doc. E6—-900 Filed 1-24—06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-51-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Reclamation

Central Valley Project Improvement
Act, Water Management Plans

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Availability.

SUMMARY: The following Water

Management Plans are available for

review:

e City of Redding

e Santa Ynez River Conservation
District

e Sacramento County Water Agency
To meet the requirements of the

Central Valley Project Improvement Act

of 1992 (CVPIA) and the Reclamation

Reform Act of 1982, the Bureau of

Reclamation has developed and

published the Criteria for Evaluating

Water Management Plans (Criteria).

Note: For the purpose of this
announcement, Water Management Plans
(Plans) are considered the same as Water
Conservation Plans. The above districts have
developed Plans, which Reclamation has
evaluated and preliminarily determined to
meet the requirements of these Criteria.
Reclamation is publishing this notice in
order to allow the public to review the Plans
and comment on the preliminary
determinations. Public comment on
Reclamation’s preliminary (i.e., draft)
determination is invited at this time.

DATES: All public comments must be
received by February 24, 2006.
ADDRESSES: Please mail comments to
Leslie Barbre, Bureau of Reclamation,
2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento,
California 95825, or contact at 916—978—
5232 (TDD 978-5608), or e-mail at
Ibarbre@mp.usbr.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
be placed on a mailing list for any
subsequent information, please contact
Ms. Barbre at the e-mail address or
telephone number above.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: We are
inviting the public to comment on our
preliminary (i.e., draft) determination of

Plan adequacy. Section 3405(e) of the
CVPIA (Title 34 Public Law 102—-575)
requires the Secretary of the Interior to
establish and administer an office on
Central Valley Project water
conservation best management practices
(BMPs) that shall “* * * develop
criteria for evaluating the adequacy of
all water conservation plans developed
by project contractors, including those
plans required by Section 210 of the
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982.” Also,
according to Section 3405(e)(1), these
Criteria must be developed “* * * with
the purpose of promoting the highest
level of water use efficiency reasonably
achievable by project contractors using
best available cost-effective technology
and best management practices.” These
Criteria state that all parties
(Contractors) that contract with
Reclamation for water supplies
(municipal and industrial contracts over
2,000 acre-feet and agricultural
contracts over 2,000 irrigable acres)
must prepare Plans that contain the
following information:

. Description of the District

. Inventory of Water Resources

. BMPs for Agricultural Contractors
. BMPs for Urban Contractors

. BMP Plan Implementation

. BMP Exemption Justification

DU W N

Reclamation will evaluate Plans based
on these Criteria. A copy of these Plans
will be available for review at
Reclamation’s Mid-Pacific (MP)
Regional Office located in Sacramento,
California, and the local area office.

Our practice is to make comments,
including names and home addresses of
respondents, available for public
review. Individual respondents may
request that Reclamation withhold their
home address from public disclosure,
and we will honor such request to the
extent allowable by law. There also may
be circumstances in which Reclamation
would elect to withhold a respondent’s
identity from public disclosure, as
allowable by law. If you wish us to
withhold your name and/or address,
you must state this prominently at the
beginning of your comments. We will
make all submissions from
organizations, businesses, and from
individuals identifying themselves as
representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses available for
public disclosure in their entirety. If you
wish to review a copy of these Plans,
please contact Ms. Barbre to find the
office nearest you.

Dated: December 20, 2005.
Tracy Slavin,
Chief, Program Management Branch, Mid-
Pacific Region.
[FR Doc. E6-904 Filed 1-24—06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-MN-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested; 30-Day Notice
of Information Collection Under
Review: Certification of Secure Gun
Storage or Safety Devices

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF) has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register
Volume 70, Number 234, on page 72852
on December 7, 2005, allowing for a 60
day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until February 24, 2006. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to the Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Certification of Secure Gun Storage or
Safety Devices.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F
5300.42. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: None. The requested
information will be used to ensure that
applicants for a federal firearms license
are in compliance with the requirements
pertaining to the availability of secure
gun storage or safety devices.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated
61,641 respondents, who will complete
the form within approximately 1
minute.

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 1,233 total
burden hours associated with this
collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry
Building, 601 D Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: January 19, 2006.
Brenda Dyer,

Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 06—689 Filed 1-24—06; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: Deaths in
Custody—series of collections from
local jails, State prisons and juvenile.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Office of Justice Programs, has
submitted the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until March 27, 2006 This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments, especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact: Lawrence Greenfeld,
Director, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
810 Seventh St., NW., Washington, DC,
20531.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Deaths In Custody Reporting Program

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Forms: NPS—4 (Quarterly
Summary of Inmate Deaths in State
Prison), NPS—4A (State Prison Inmate
Death Report), NPS—5 (Quarterly
Summary of Deaths in State Juvenile
Residential Facilities), NPS—5A (State
Juvenile Residential Death Report), CJ—
9 (Quarterly Report on Inmates Under
Jail Jurisdiction), CJ-9A (Annual
Summary on Inmates Under Jail
Jurisdiction), CJ-10 (Quarterly Report
on Inmates in Private and Multi-
Jurisdiction Jails), CJ-10A (Annual
Summary on Inmates in Private and
Multi-Jurisdiction Jails), CJ-11
(Quarterly Summary of Deaths in Law
Enforcement Custody) and CJ-11A (Law
Enforcement Custodial Death Report).
Corrections Statistics Unit, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice
Programs, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Local jail
administrators, State prison
administrators, and State juvenile
correctional administrators. Others:
State-level central reporters from each
State’s criminal justice Statistical
Analysis Center (SAC). One reporter
from each of the 3,083 local jail
jurisdictions in the United States, one
reporter from each of the 50 State prison
systems, and one reporter from the
juvenile correctional authority in each
of the 50 States and the District of
Columbia is asked to provide
information for the following categories:
(a) During each reporting quarter, the
number of deaths of persons in their
custody; (b) As of January 1 and
December 31 of each reporting year, the
number of male and female inmates in
their custody (local jails only); (c)
Between January 1 and December 31 of
each reporting year, the number of male
and female inmates admitted to their
custody (local jails only); (d) The name,
date of birth, gender, race/ethnic origin,
and date of death for each inmate who
died in their custody during each
reporting quarter; (e) The admission
date, legal status, and current offenses
for each inmate who died in their
custody during the reporting quarter; (f)
Whether or not an autopsy was
conducted by a medical examiner or
coroner to determine the cause of each
inmate death that took place in their
custody during the reporting quarter; (g)
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